

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
2/14/2019 1:56 PM

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION III

No. 35723-6-III

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

vs.

KALEN WARREN DUNLAP,

Defendant/Appellant

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Carole L. Highland
WSBA #20504
205 W. 5th Ave, Ste. 213
Ellensburg, WA 98926
(509) 962 – 7520
Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
I. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
A. Did the State prove each and every element of the crime of resisting arrest in Appellant Dunlap’s case? Answer: Yes.	
B. Given that the Court failed to make any inquiry about Mr. Dunlap’s ability to pay, may non-mandatory costs be recovered from an indigent defendant? Answer: No.	
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
IV. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. The State proved each and every element of the crime of resisting arrest beyond a reasonable doubt.....	3
B. As there was no inquiry at the time of sentencing about Mr. Dunlap’s ability to pay costs, all non- discretionary costs should be stricken.....	6
V. CONCLUSION.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

Cases

State v. Calvin, 176 Wn.App. 1, 316 P.3d 496 (2013) review granted in part, cause remanded 183 Wn.2d 1013, 353 P.3d 640 (2015).....5

State v. Green, 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....6

Other Authorities

RCW 10.76.040.....3
